(c) Mr Peter Cordin – Non-Executive Director.

There will be no change to the composition of the Board in connection with the Transaction.

4.9 Public Offer

One of the conditions precedent to Completion is the completion of the Public Offer.

The Company proposes to issue pursuant to the Public Offer a total of 66,666,667 Shares at
an issue price of $0.03 each to raise a total of $2,000,000 (before costs).

The Company has engaged Grange Capital Partners Pty Ltd as Lead Manager to the Public
Offer.

The Public Offer will not be underwritten.

No oversubscriptions will be accepted and the Directors reserve the right to scale back
applications under the Public Offer at their discretion, subject to the terms of any allocation
policy disclosed in the Prospectus.

4.10 Pro forma balance sheet

A pro forma statement of financial position of the Company as at 31 December 2019 based on
the audited reviewed accounts of the Company is set out in Schedule 5.

4.11 Effect on capital structure

The pro forma capital structure of the Company following completion of the Consolidation,
Transaction and the Public Offer is set out in below.

Shares Number %

On issue as at the date of this Notice   234,266,568

On issue post-Consolidation1 210,839,911 76.0

Shares issued under the Public Offer 66,666,667 24.0

Total Shares 277,506,578 100.0

Options Number %

On issue as at the date of this Notice 11,100,000

On issue post –Consolidation1 9,990,000 23.7

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

 Page 27

Doc ID 700246263/v15

Advisor Options2 issued under the Advisor Offer 23,250,000 55.0

Incentive Options2 issued to Directors and management
under the Plan

9,000,000

21.3

Total Options 42,240,000 100.0

Performance Rights Number %

On issue as at the date of this Notice 0 0

Performance Rights3 to be issued to Directors and
management under the Plan

15,300,000 100.0

Total Performance Rights 15,300,000 100.0

Notes:

1. Post-Consolidation Shares are subject to rounding.

2. Advisor Options and Incentive Options are exercisable at $0.045 each on or before the date

which is three years after the grant date.

3. Comprising 6,000,000 Class A Performance Rights, 4,800,000 Class B Performance Rights and

4,500,000 Class C Performance Rights on the terms and conditions set out in Schedule 9.

4.12 Substantial Shareholders' voting power

Those Shareholders holding an interest in 5% or more of the Shares on issue as at the date of
this Notice are as follows.

Name Number of Shares % of Shares

[…]

Issue Date Thursday, 15 October 2020

Despatch of holding statements Friday, 16 October 2020

Expected date for Shares to be reinstated to trading on ASX Wednesday, 21 October 2020

This timetable is a proposed indicative timetable only and the Board reserves the right to vary
the dates in accordance with the Listing Rules.

4.15 Company Name

The Company intends to change its name in connection with the Transaction to "Anax Metals
Limited" (Refer to Section 9 for further details).

4.16 Board intentions if the Transaction does not proceed

If the Essential Resolutions are not passed or if the Transaction is otherwise not completed,
the Company will continue to focus on its existing tenement holding whilst also identifying and
seeking to acquire projects with known orebodies, in order to unlock additional value through
the integration of its sorting technology to defined resources.

4.17 Directors' interests in the Company

The interests of the Company's Directors (and their respective related entities) have the
following interests in Securities as at the date of this Notice and on completion of the
Transaction and Public Offer are outlined below.

Director Shares %1 Existing Options %

Phillip Jackson 29,470,721 14.0 270,000 2.7

Geoff Laing 5,891,458 2.8 8,100,000 81.1

Peter Cordin 2,174,577 1.0 180,000 1.8

Notes:

1. Based on 210,839,911 Shares and 9,990,000 Options being on issue at the date of this Notice

on a post-Consolidation basis. Subject to rounding post-Consolidation.

The Directors do not intend to participate in the Public Offer. Subject to Shareholder approval
for further issues of Incentive Options and Performance Rights being provided at the Meeting,

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

 Page 30

Doc ID 700246263/v15

the Directors and their related entities will have the following interests in Securities on
Reinstatement:

Director Shares %1 Options %1 Performance

[…]

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

© Mining Access Legal  Page | 51

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

© Mining Access Legal  Page | 52

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

© Mining Access Legal  Page | 53

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

© Mining Access Legal  Page | 54

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

© Mining Access Legal  Page | 55

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

© Mining Access Legal  Page | 56

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

© Mining Access Legal  Page | 57

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

© Mining Access Legal  Page | 58

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

© Mining Access Legal  Page | 59

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

© Mining Access Legal  Page | 60

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Doc ID 700246263/v15

Schedule 5 Pro-forma statement of financial position

PRO-FORMA STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

Statement of Financial
Position

Reviewed  as
at

Subsequent  Pro-forma Pro-forma

   31-Dec-19 events adjustments
after

Transaction

   $ $ $ $

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents

1,884,633 2,050,965 1,381,643 5,317,241

Trade and other receivable

89,634 -  -  89,634

Other current assets

12,998 -  -  12,998

Financial assets at fair value
through profit or loss

891,155 1,488,262 -  2,379,417

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS

 2,878,420   3,539,227   1,381,643   7,799,290

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Plant and equipment

7,159 -  -  7,159

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS

   7,159   -   -   7,159

TOTAL ASSETS

 2,885,579   3,539,227   1,381,643   7,806,449

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables

136,358 -  -  136,358

Employee benefits

59,918 -  -  59,918

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES

  196,276   -   -   196,276

TOTAL LIABILITIES

  196,276   -   -   196,276

NET ASSETS

2,689,303 3,539,227 1,381,643 7,610,173

EQUITY

Issued Capital

38,379,360 -  1,419,242 39,798,602

Reserves

5,572,326 -  -  5,572,326

Accumulated losses

(41,262,383) 3,539,227 (37,599) (37,760,755)

TOTAL EQUITY

2,689,303 3,539,227 1,381,643 7,610,173

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Doc ID 700246263/v15

Schedule 6 Risk Factors

As with any share investment, there are risks involved. This Schedule identifies the major areas of risk
associated with an investment in the Company, but should not be taken as an exhaustive list of the
potential risk factors to which the Company and its Shareholders are exposed.

1. Risks specific to the Company

(a) Whim Creek Environmental Protection Notice

The Whim Creek Project is subject to the EPN issued to VentureX Pilbara in its
capacity as owner (part only) and occupier and Blackrock in its capacity as occupier of